SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
AIR CON RAPID
Creation date 25th April 2022
Revision date Version 4.0
SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier AIR CON RAPID
Substance / mixture mixture

Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste, as amended.
Decision 2000/532/EC establishing a list of wastes, as amended.
Waste type code
16 05 04 gases in pressure containers (including halons) containing hazardous substances *
Packaging waste type code
15 01 11 metallic packaging containing a hazardous solid porous matrix (for example asbestos), including
empty pressure containers *
(*) - Hazardous waste according to Directive 2008/98/EC on hazardous waste
SECTION 14: Transport information
14.1. UN number or ID number
UN 1950
14.2. UN proper shipping name
AEROSOLS
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
2     Gases
14.4. Packing group
not relevant
14.5. Environmental hazards
No
14.6. Special precautions for user
Reference in the Sections 4 to 8.
14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments
not relevant
Additional information
Hazard identification No.
UN number 1950
Classification code 5F
Safety signs 2.1+hazardous for the environment
Road transport - ADR
Transport category 2
Railway transport - RID
Marine transport - IMDG
EmS (emergency plan) F-D, S-U
Page 8/11
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
AIR CON RAPID
Creation date 25th April 2022
Revision date Version 4.0
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18th December 2006 concerning
the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing the European
Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No. 793/93 and
Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives
91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 16th December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and
mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No.
1907/2006, as amended. REGULATION (EC) No 648/2004 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of
31 March 2004 on detergents, as ammended.
Additional information in accordance with Regulation (EC) no. 648/2004 on detergents, as amended
>=30 % aliphatic hydrocarbons, perfumes
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
not available
SECTION 16: Other information
A list of standard risk phrases used in the safety data sheet
H220 Extremely flammable gas.
H222 Extremely flammable aerosol.
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H226 Flammable liquid and vapour.
H228 Flammable solid.
H229 Pressurised container: May burst if heated.
H280 Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated.
H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways.
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H318 Causes serious eye damage.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H332 Harmful if inhaled.
H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
H361 Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child.
H371 May cause damage to lungs if inhaled.
H400 Very toxic to aquatic life.